

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 DEC 14 AM 11:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

No. 40693-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Troy Rayment,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-01943-1

The Honorable Judge Gary Tabor

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Mr. Rayment’s two tampering convictions were entered in violation of his right not to be twice put in jeopardy for the same offense under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9. 6

A. Standard of Review..... 6

B. The state and federal constitutions prohibit entry of multiple convictions for the same offense. 7

C. Mr. Rayment committed (at most) one unit of Tampering with a Witness. 8

II. Mr. Rayment was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 8

A. Standard of Review..... 8

B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel..... 9

C. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to object to inadmissible and prejudicial testimony. 10

III. Mr. Rayment’s conviction was obtained in violation of his right to a jury trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Article I, Sections 21 and 22 of the Washington Constitution. 12

A. Standard of Review..... 12

B. Mr. Rayment’s convictions violated his constitutional right to a jury trial because they were based in part on impermissible opinion testimony..... 13

C. The violation of Mr. Rayment’s constitutional right to a jury trial was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)..... | 15 |
| <i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> , 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 202, 123 S. Ct. 1398, 155 L. Ed. 2d 363 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F.2d 1378 (9 th Cir. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721, 118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 1995) | 10 |

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) ... | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wash.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wash.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006) | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wash.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) | 6, 12 |
| <i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , 154 Wash. App. 775, 225 P.3d 478 (2010) <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 1006, 234 P.3d 1172 (2010) | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010) | 6, 12 |
| <i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) | 6 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 2, 5, 6 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | 1, 2, 8, 11, 12, 13 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21..... | 1, 2, 12 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... | 1, 2, 8, 12 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9..... | 2, 5, 6 |

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.72.120..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401 10

ER 402 10

ER 403 10

ER 404 10, 11

RAP 2.5..... 5, 12, 13
